
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Date:  Wednesday 2 December 2015 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes (Chairman) Councillor Rose Stratford (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Colin Clarke Councillor Ray Jelf 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford Councillor Barry Wood 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

5. Minutes      
 
** Please note the minutes will follow for administrative reasons ** 
 

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
23 September 2015 and the special meeting held on 9 October 2015. 
 
 

6. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

7. External Audit: Annual Audit Letter 2014-15  (Pages 1 - 16)    
 
Report of the Head of Finance and Procurement 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To allow Members to consider the Ernst and Young LLP Annual Audit Letter. This 
includes comments on the external audit of the 2014-15 Statement of Accounts. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is recommended to: 
 
1.1 Consider the key issues raised in the Letter 
 
 

8. Internal Audit - Progress Report 2015-16  (Pages 17 - 30)    
 
Report of the Head of Finance and Procurement 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To receive the PwC Internal Audit progress report 2015-16. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended to: 
 
1.1 Consider and note the contents of the Progress Report. 
 
 

9. Second Quarter Risk Review 2015-16 and Update on Development of Risk & 
Opportunities Management Strategy  (Pages 31 - 46)    
 
Report of Head of Transformation  

  
Purpose of report  
 
To update the Committee on the management of Strategic, Corporate and 
Partnership risks during the second quarter of 2015/16 and to report the progress 
made on the 2015/16 Risk & Opportunities Management Strategy review, Risk 
Training programme and 2015 Risk Audit. 

 
 
 
 
 



Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended to: 
 
1.1 review the quarter 2 Strategic, Corporate and Partnership Risk Register and 

identify any issues for further consideration or referral to Executive. 
 

1.2  note that there has been a decrease in scores to one shared risk.  
 

1.3 note the progress made on the 2015/16 Risk and Opportunities Management 
Strategy review, the Risk Training Programme and the 2015 Risk Audit. 

 
 

10. Q2 Treasury Management Report  (Pages 47 - 52)    
 
Report of the Head of Finance and Procurement 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To receive information on treasury management performance and compliance with 
treasury management policy for 2015/16 for Quarter 2 as required by the Treasury 
Management Code of Practice. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of the Quarter 2 (Q2) Treasury Report 

 
 
11. Work Programme 2015-16  (Pages 53 - 54)    

 
To note the work programme 2015-16. 
 
 

12. Exclusion of the Press and Public      
 
The following item contains exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraph of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972. 
 
3– Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
Members are reminded that whilst the following item has been marked as exempt, it 
is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider it in private or in public. In 
making the decision, members should balance the interests of individuals or the 
Council itself in having access to the information. In considering their discretion 
members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers.  
 
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
resolve as follows:  
 
“That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that, 
if the public and press were present, it would be likely that exempt information 
falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, Paragraph 3 would be 
disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest 



in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.” 
 
 

13. Q2 Treasury Management Report - Exempt Appendix  (Pages 55 - 56)    
 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01295 221554 prior to the start of the 
meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Sharon Hickson, Democratic and Elections 
sharon.hickson@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 221554  
 
 
Sue Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Tuesday 24 November 2015 
 

 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Council 
 

Accounts Audit and Risk Committee 
 

2 December 2015 
 

External Audit: Annual Audit Letter 2014-15  

 
Report of the Head of Finance and Procurement 

 
 

This report is public 
 

 

Purpose of report 
 
To allow Members to consider the Ernst and Young LLP Annual Audit Letter. This 
includes comments on the external audit of the 2014-15 Statement of Accounts. 
 
 

1.0 Recommendations 
              

The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is recommended to: 
 

1.1 consider the key issues raised in the Letter 
 

 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 Ernst Young’s letter highlights the key issues arising from their audit their work for 
the financial year 2014-15. 
 
 

3.0 Report Details 
 

3.1 The Annual Audit letter is attached in Appendix 1. The letter includes an executive 
summary of 2014/15 audit work, key findings, details of audit fees and a look ahead 
at changes for future years. 

 
 

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4.1 The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee needs to consider the external auditor’s 

annual Audit Letter.  
 

 
5.0 Consultation 
 

None  
  



6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 

 
6.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons 

as set out below.  
 

Option 1: To request further information from the External Auditor. 
 

 

7.0 Implications 
 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
7.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from any outcome of this report. 
 

 Comments checked by:  
Paul Sutton, Head of Finance and Procurement, 0300 0030106 
Paul.sutton@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

 
Legal Implications 

 

7.2 There are no legal implications arising directly from any outcome of this report. 

 
 Comments checked by: 

Kevin Lane, Head of Law & Governance 0300 0030107 
Kevin.Lane@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk  

 
Risk Management Implications  

  
7.3 There are no risk implications arising directly from any outcome of this report. 
 

 Comments checked by:  
Comments checked by: Jo Pitman, Head of Transformation 
jo.pitman@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Equality and Diversity  

  
7.4 There are no equality and diversity implications arising out of this report. 

 
Comments checked by: Jo Pitman, Head of Transformation 
Jo.pitman@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk  
 
  

8.0 Decision Information 
 

Wards Affected  
 
All wards are affected 
 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 
 
All corporate plan themes. 

 
 

mailto:Paul.sutton@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:Kevin.Lane@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:jo.pitman@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:Jo.pitman@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


Lead Councillor 
 
None 
 

Document Information 
 

Appendix No Title 

Appendix 1 Annual Audit Letter 2014/15 

Background Papers 

None 

Report Author George Hill, Corporate Finance Accountant 

Contact 
Information 

George.hill@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk  

 

mailto:George.hill@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk




 

 

Cherwell District Council  
Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2015 

October 2015 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young 
Global Limited. A list of members’ XNAMEXs is available for inspection at 1 More London Place, London SE1 2AF, the firm’s principal place of business and registered office. 

 

The Members 

Cherwell District Council 

Bodicote House 

Bodicote 

Banbury 
OX15 4AA 

 

 20 October 2015 

Dear Members 

Annual Audit Letter 2014-15 

The purpose of this annual audit letter is to communicate the key issues arising from our work to the 
Members and external stakeholders, including members of the public. 

We have already reported the detailed findings from our audit work in our 2014-15 Audit Results Report 
that was presented to the Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee (AAR Committee) on 23 September and to 
the 9 October 2015 Special AAR Committee. We do not repeat them here. 

The matters reported here are those we consider most significant for Cherwell District Council.  

We would like to take this opportunity to thank officers for their assistance during the course of our work. 
 
Yours faithfully 

Mick West 
Director 
For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP 
Enc. 

 

Ernst & Young LLP 
400 Capability Green 
Luton 
Bedfordshire 
LU1 3LU 

 

Tel: + 44 1582 643 000 
Fax: + 44 1582 643 001 
ey.com 

 

 



Contents 

EY  i 

Contents 

1. Executive summary......................................................................................................... 1 

2. Key findings ..................................................................................................................... 3 

3. Fees .................................................................................................................................. 6 

4. Looking ahead
[...]
ach which will 
require new accounting and estimation 
approaches. 

 
 



 

 

 

 

EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory 

Ernst & Young LLP 

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK. 
All rights reserved.  

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales  
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited. 

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF. 

ey.com 

 

 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts Audit and Risk Committee 
 

2 December 2015 
 

Internal Audit – Progress Report 2015-16 

 
Report of the Head of Finance & Procurement 

 
 

This report is public 
 

 

Purpose of report 
 
To receive the PwC Internal Audit progress report 2015-16. 
 

 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1  to consider and note the contents of the Progress Report. 

  
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 Internal Audit undertakes its work in line with their Audit Plan issued March 2015. 
 
 

3.0 Report Details 
 
3.1 Internal Audit is on track to deliver its planned programme of work for the year 

(attached in Appendix 1).  
 
 

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4.1 The progress report summarises internal audit’s work for 2015-16. 
 
 

5.0 Consultation 
None  
  

 

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 

 
6.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons 

as set out below.  



 
Option 1: Not applicable as this report is for information. However, members may 
wish to request further information from the Chief Internal Auditor. 
 

 

7.0 Implications 
 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
7.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from any outcome of this report. 

  

Comments checked by: George Hill 

george.hill@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
 
 

Legal Implications 

7.2 There are no legal implications arising directly from any outcome of
[...]
 reliance on this document by anyone, other than (i) the
intended recipient to the extent agreed in the relevant contract for the matter to which this document relates (if any), or (ii) as expressly
agreed by PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP at its sole discretion in writing in advance.

© 2015 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. All rights reserved. 'PricewaterhouseCoopers' refers to PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (a limited
liability partnership in the United Kingdom) or, as the context requires, other member firms of PricewaterhouseCoopers International
Limited, each of which is a separate and independent legal entity.





Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee   
 

2 December 2015 
 

Second Quarter Risk Review 2015-16 and Update on 

Development of Risk & Opportunities Management Strategy 

 
Report of Head of Transformation  

  
 

This report is public 
 
  

Purpose of report  
 
To update the Committee on the management of Strategic, Corporate and 
Partnership risks during the second quarter of 2015/16 and to report the progress 
made on the 2015/16 Risk & Opportunities Management Strategy review, Risk 
Training programme and 2015 Risk Audit. 
 
 

1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended to: 
 
1.1 review the quarter 2 Strategic, Corporate and Partnership Risk Register and 

identify any issues for further consideration or referral to Executive. 
 

1.2  note that there has been a decrease in scores to one shared risk.    
 
1.3  note the progress made on the 2015/16 Risk and Opportunities Management 

 Strategy review, the Risk Training Programme and the 2015 Risk Audit. 
 
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 The Council details its approach to managing risk in its Risk and Opportunities 
Management Strategy and sets out the framework for managing risks of all types.  

  



2.2 Risks are reviewed on a quarterly basis, undertaken by the Accounts, Audit and 
Risk Committee and Joint Management Team (JMT). This takes the form of 

[...]
meeting its objectives or delivering agreed 
services/ projects. 

 Operational risks specific to the delivery of individual services/service 
performance or specific projects. 

  

3.2 The Councils’ Risk and Opportunities Management Strategy was fully 
reviewed and redeveloped during 2011/12 to take into account the new joint 
management arrangements within Cherwell District Council and South 
Northamptonshire Council. This strategy ensures that the joint management team 
use a single approach to risk management. Risks are clearly identified as 
Cherwell, South Northants, shared, or 3 Way (to reflect current shared working 
with Stratford District Council) and managed to reflect this status.  

  



 
3.3 This Strategy is currently being updated to take into account feedback from the 

Council’s Auditors, Price Waterhouse Cooper, following the recent risk audit (3.10 
refers).   

 
3.4  Risk Register 2015/16: As part of the business planning process, all strategic, 

corporate and partnerships were reviewed and updated by JMT for 2015/16 to 
ensure its contents reflect current priorities and circumstances.  The register 
contains 14 risks specific to CDC and 18 risks which are common to both. 

 
3.5 Second Quarter Risk Review and associated heat maps are attached as 

appendix 1 and 2 respectively. The register has been reviewed by the risk owners 
and members of JMT and each risk has commentary for quarter two included. 

 
3.6 The following table summarises changes to Cherwell District Council’s risks and 
 also risks common to both Authorities during quarter two:- 
 

Risk 
Type/Ref 

Risk Name Comments/Actions 

Corporate 
C12 

Health & 
Safety 
(Common) 

 Decrease in Residual probability score (3 to 2) 
Both Councils are now certified to international standard 
BS OHSAS 18001 Occupational Health and Safety 
Standard, and ISO 14001 Environmental Standard.  
This demonstrates a commitment to the development 
and improvement across both organisations, with 
[...]
agement Strategy.  

 
 

7.0 Implications 
 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
7.1 There are no specific financial implications arising from this report.   
 
 Comments checked by: 

 Paul Sutton, Head of Finance and Procurement 
Tel:  0300 0030 106     E-mail: Paul.Sutton@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
 
 

Legal Implications 
 
7.2 There are no specific legal implications arising from this report, 
  
 Comments checked by: 

 Kevin Lane, Head of Law and Governance,  
Tel: 0300 0030 107       Email: kevin.lane@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

mailto:Paul.Sutton@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:kevin.lane@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


8.0 Decision Information 
 
Wards Affected 

 

All  

Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 
 

All strategic priorities  
  

Lead Councillor 
 

Councillor Barry Wood 
Leader of the Council 
 

Document Information 

Appendix No Title 

Appendix 1 Quarter 2 2015/16 Risk Register  

Appendix 2 Quarter 2 2015/16 Heat Map 

Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Ros Holloway, Performance Information Officer 

Contact 
Information 

Ros.holloway@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

01295 221578 

 

mailto:Ros.holloway@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


R
e

f 
N

o

D
a

te
 r

is
k

 

a
d

d
e

d

S
N

C
 o

r 
C

D
C

J
M

T
 M

e
m

b
e

r

L
e

a
d

 M
a

n
a

g
e

r

if
 a

p
p

li
c

a
b

le

D
ir

e
c

to
ra

te

Risk Name Risk Description
Type of Risk/ 

Opportunity

In
h

e
re

n
t 

P
ro

b
a

b
il
it

y

In
h

e
re

n
t 

Im
p

a
c

t

G
ro

s
s

 R
is

k

 Mitigating Actions

D
u

e
 D

a
te

Controls in Place

R
e

s
id

u
a

l 

P
ro

b
a

b
il
it

y

R
e

s
id

u
a

l 

Im
p

a
c

t

N
e

t 
R

is
k

Update on Actions Assurance
Enter your comments 

Q2 Review

D
a

te
 C

lo
s

e
d

If
 a

p
p

li
c

a
b

le

S01

0
1

/0
4

/2
0

1
3

C
o

m
m

o
n

K
e

v
in

 L
a

n
e

R
e

s
o

u
rc

e
s

Policy and legislative 

change 

The councils fail to adequately 

respond to the implic
[...]
utiny 

Committees

Risk reviewed, no changes to scores or controls

S03

0
1

/0
4

/2
0

1
3

C
o

m
m

o
n

M
a

rt
in

 H
e

n
ry

R
e

s
o

u
rc

e
s

Capital 

Investment

Poor investment and asset 

management results in the councils 

not maximising financial return or 

losing income.

Political / Social / 

Economic
3 4 12

Treasury management policies in place

Investment strategies in place

Regular financial and performance monitoring 

in place

Independent third party advisers in place and 

different ones used at each Council

Regular bulletins and advice received from 

advisers

Fund managers in place

Property portfolio income monitored through 

financial management arrangements on a 

regular basis

Experienced professionally qualified staff 

employed at both Councils.                              

Asset Management review and conclusions 

expected to be reported at both Councils by 

the end of the year.

2 3 6 No update on actions required

Budget and Financial 

Strategy Committee (SNC) 

Budget Planning Committee 

(CDC) Executive, Cabinet, 

Audit Committee and 

Accounts, Audit and Risk 

Committee, Scrutiny 

Committees

Risk reviewed, no changes to scores or controls

S05

0
1

/0
4

/2
0

1
3

S
N

C

A
d

ri
a

n
 C

o
lw

e
ll

D
e

v
e

lo
p

m
e

n
t

SNC Managing 

Growth and 

capitalising on 

opportunities 

Failure to capitalise on the growth 

agenda results in lost opportunities 

in terms of economic, community 

and infrastructure development 

and financial gains (e.g. business 

rates retention). 

The ultimate impact is long term 

and impacts upon the strategic 

objectives of the council and quality 

of life for local residents and 

communities. 

Political / Social / 

Economic
4 4 16

Joint Core Strategy approved at Joint 

Planning Committee

Highways Agency commitment to upgrade 

road junction and support Towcester Relief 

Road

All major sites have been consented.

SNC discussing outcomes of Route Based 

St
[...]
t (1)

Im
pa

ct

 Catastrophic (5)

 Major (4)

12

 Moderate (3)

 Minor (2)

Appendix 2



Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

2  December 2015 
 

Q2 Treasury Management Report 

 
Report of the Head of Finance and Procurement 

 
This report is public 

Appendix 1 is exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of 
Local Government Act 1972  

 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To receive information on treasury management performance and compliance with 
treasury management policy for 2015/16 for Quarter 2 as required by the Treasury 
Management Code of Practice. 

 
 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of the Quarter 2 (Q2) Treasury Report 

 
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 As part of our investment strategy and governance arrangements this committee 
considers the investment performance to date and our compliance with the 
Council’s Treasury management Strategy with regard to  counterparties being used. 
 

2.2 The Code of Practice on Treasury Management approved by the Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and adopted in full by the Council in 
2004, requires that a Treasury Management Strategy is produced prior to the 
beginning of the financial year to which it relates.  
 

2.3 The Treasury Management Strategy is the cornerstone of proper treasury 
management, and is central to the operation, management reporting and 
performance assessment. The annual strategy for Cherwell District Council was 
approved at full Council on 23rd February 2015 and. The Council re-appointed 
Capita Asset Services (formerly Sector) as its Treasury Management advisor in 
January 2013. 
 

2.4 The highest standard of stewardship of public funds remains of the utmost 
importance to the Council. This document details the Council’s management of 



investments and treasury management activities during the first 6 months of 
2015/16. 
 
 

3.0 Report Details
[...]
 

as set out below.  
 

Option 1: To request further information on the performance reported. 
 
 

7.0 Implications 
 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
7.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from any outcome of this report. 
 
 Comments checked by: 

George Hill, Corporate Finance Manager 
george.hill@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

 
Legal Implications 

 
7.2 Presentation of this report is in line with the CIPFA Code of Practice. 
 
 Comments checked by: 

Kevin Lane, Head of Law & Governance 0300 0030107 
Kevin.Lane@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk  

 
Risk Management Implications  

  
7.3 It is essential that this report is considered by AARC as it demonstrates that the risk 

of not complying with the Council’s Treasury Management Policy has been avoided 
 
Comments checked by:  
Jo Pitman, Head of Transformation 
Jo.pitman@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

mailto:george.hill@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:Kevin.Lane@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


  
Equality and Diversity  

  
7.4 There are no equality and diversity implications from this report. 

 
Comments checked by:  
Jo Pitman, Head of Transformation 
Jo.pitman@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
 
 

8.0 Decision Information 
 

Wards Affected 
 

All wards are affected 
 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 

 
Links to all elements of Corporate Plan 

 
Lead Councillor 

 
None 
 

Document Information 
 

Appendix No Title 

Appendix 1 
 

Schedule of In-house investments per category and banking 
group. 

Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Paul Sutton, Head of Finance and Procurement 

Contact 
Information 

Paul.sutton@Cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

 





Accounts Audit and Risk Committee

Work Programme 2015-16

Date Agenda items

20 Jan External Audit Progress Report and Annual Certification of Grants Claims

Internal Audit Progress Report

Anti Fraud and Corruption Strategy and Whistle Blowing Update

Treasury Management Strategy

23 March External Audit Progress Report and Audit Plan

Internal Audit Progress Report and Audit Plan

Anti Fraud and Corruption Strategy and Whistle Blowing Update

Corporate Risk Register Q3

Treasury Management Q3

Last Updated: 27 August 2015








	Agenda
	7 External Audit: Annual Audit Letter 2014-15
	Appendix 1

	8 Internal Audit - Progress Report 2015-16
	Appendix 1

	9 Second Quarter Risk Review 2015-16 and Update on Development of Risk & Opportunities Management Strategy
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	10 Q2 Treasury Management Report
	11 Work Programme 2015-16
	13 Q2 Treasury Management Report - Exempt Appendix





Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 2 December 2015 at 6.30 
pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes (Chairman)   
 Councillor Andrew Beere 

Councillor Ray Jelf 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
 

   
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Ken Atack 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Rose Stratford 
Councillor Colin Clarke 

 
Officers: Paul Sutton, Head of Finance and Procurement 

Shirley Vaughan, Performance and Planning Officer 
Ed Cooke, Internal Audit, PwC 
James Doble, Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Sharon Hickson, Acting Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
32 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 
 

33 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

34 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

35 Minutes  
 
That Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 September 2015 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the 
following amendment: 
 
Item 21 Statement of Accounts 2014/15  



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 2 December 2015 

  

Paragraph 4, 2012/13 to be changed to “2011/12.” 
 
The minutes of the special meeting held on 9 October 2015 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

36 Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 
 1.  The filming and broadcasting of the meeting was permitted, subject to the 
efficient running of the meeting not being affected.  
 
2.  He had agreed to change the order of the agenda and would be moving 
agenda item 9 before agenda item 7.  
 
3. Update on Reclaim of NNDR 
 Following the council’s initial approach to the Department for 

Communities and Local Government regarding the reclaim, the Council 
was now in dialogue with the department. These discussions are sensitive 
and are complicated by the status of the money that was overpaid, that is 
the scheme which was operating when the overpayment occurred was 
under a scheme repealed in 2013 and that the issue in question is a 
simple overpayment as opposed to a gain or loss of income or a 
retrospective adjustment. It was too early at this time to go into details on 
these discussions or give an indication of the likelihood of repayment as 
to do so could fetter the government’s position and ability to repay in full. 

 
4. Review by KPMG into Overpayment of NNDR 
 
This is progressing and a draft document will be made available to Chief 
Executive and Deputy Monitoring Officer by the end of the week, subject to 
there being no major issues with the draft, an agenda will be published 
Monday 7 December 2015 for an extraordinary meeting of the Accounts, Audit 
and Risk Committee to be held at 6pm Tuesday 15 December 2015 to enable 
the Committee to consider the report. 
 
 

37 External Audit: Annual Audit Letter 2014-15  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Finance and Procurement 
which summarised the External Audit work for 2014-15. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the key issues raised in the letter be noted. 
 
 

38 Internal Audit - Progress Report 2015-16  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Finance and Procurement 
which sought consideration of Internal Audit report which summarised their 
internal audit work to date. 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 2 December 2015 

  

 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer confirmed to the Committee that a training 
package would be available for Members following  the 2016 Elections, the 
package would include Risk Management training for all Members.. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the progress report be noted. 
 
 

39 Second Quarter Risk Review 2015-16 and Update on Development of 
Risk & Opportunities Management Strategy  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Transformation on the 
management of Strategic, Corporate and Partnership Risks during the second 
quarter of 2014/15 and the progress made on the 2015/16 Risk & 
Opportunities Management Strategy review, Risk Training programme and 
2015 Risk Audit. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the decrease in scores to one shared risk be noted. 
 
(3) That the progress made on the 205/16 Risk and Opportunities 

Management Strategy review, the Risk Training Programme and the 
2015 Risk Audit be noted. 

 
 

40 Q2 Treasury Management Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Finance and Procurement 
which set out treasury management performance and compliance with 
treasury management policy for 2015/16 for Quarter 2 as required by the 
Treasury Management Code of Practice. 
 
In response to Member questions the Head of Finance and Procurement 
informed members that interest accrued on the remaining investment held 
within Iceland would remain in Iceland accruing higher interest than would be 
received, if paid back at this time. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Quarter 2 Treasury report be noted. 
 
 

41 Work Programme 2015-16  
 
The Committee considered its Work Programme 2015-16. 
 
Resolved 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 2 December 2015 

  

(1) That the work programme be noted. 
 

42 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
 That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business, on the grounds that they could involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of that 
Act . 
 

43 Q2 Treasury Management Report - Exempt Appendix  
 
Resolved 
 
 (1)          That the exempt appendix be noted. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.10 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


